
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TEXTILES

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:85
ANSWERED ON:25.07.2003
SERICULTURE DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS
RUDRAGOUDA PATIL;SRIKANTA DATTA NARASIMHARAJA WADIYAR

Will the Minister of TEXTILES be pleased to state:

(a) the States where sericulture development projects have been launched during last three years both with external and internal assistance, project-wise;

(b) the funds released to those States during last three years for launching those projects, State-wise and year-wise;

(c) to what extent the funds have been utilized by the States;

(d) whether the Union Government have signed recently any agreement with any country for launching more of such projects in the country; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF TEXTILES (SHRI SYED SHAHNAWAZ HUSSAIN)

(a) to (e) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF THE LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 85 FOR 25/7/03
REGARDING SERICULTURE DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS

(a) to (c) Sericulture Development Projects have been taken up in the last three years with plan funds and external assistance in 27
States. The State-wise and year-wise list giving funds released under different schemes and their utilization is appended.

(d) & (e) Yes, S i r. Government of India has signed an agreement with Japan International Cooperation Agency (JICA) for implementation of 3rd Phase of the bivoltine sericulture project namely ` Project for Strengthening Extension System for Bivoltine Sericulture` in August, 2002 for a period of five years. The Project aims to provide technical support for the expansion and promotion of Bivoltine Sericulture in the States of Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu, by focusing on the following aspects relating to Bivoltine Sericulture:-

1. Establishing a System of Mass Production of Quality Seeds.

2. Strengthening Training System for Staff of Departments of States and Farmers.

3. Establishing an Extension Model for Spread of Bivoltine Sericulture.

Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 85 for 25/7/03 regarding Sericulture Development Projects:

            Rs. in lakhs.

  PROJECT   STATE   FUNDS RELEASED DURING  FUNDS UTILISED

(A) Catalytic Development Programme    2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 TOTAL

      Karnataka  291.65 650.51 875.38 1817.54 1817.54


     Tamil Nadu  85.14 132.28 62.32 279.74 279.74
     Jammu & Kashmir  37.94 71.9 225.14 334.98 334.98
     Andhra Pradesh  170.5 350.53 1425.86 1946.89 1946.89
     West Bengal  55.05 101.92 65.41 222.38 222.38
     Maharashtra  65.26 67.73 92.22 225.21 225.21
     Madhya Pradesh  34.7 31.57 52.59 118.86 118.86
     Bihar   23.36 7.00 106.27 136.63 136.63
     Jharkhand   8.09 103.35 111.44 111.44
     Uttar Pradesh  53.57 52.03 22.86 128.46 128.46
     Uttaranchal   22.72 210.41 233.13 233.13
     Kerala   25.14 19.23 38.05 82.42 82.42
     Gujarat    0.05  0.05 0.05
     Punjab   1.26 3.5  4.76 4.76
     Himachal Pradesh 27.44  1.45 28.89 28.89
     Chattisgarh    12.13 12.13 12.13
     Sikkim   5.65 3.25 15.48 24.38 24.38
     Assam   206.03 164.87 119.03 489.93 489.93
     Arunachal Pradesh 11.25 12.03 2.67 25.95 25.95
     Manipur   0.07   0.07 0.07
     Meghalaya  13.87 72.98 33.11 119.96 119.96
     Mizoram   12.9 39.27 84.49 136.66 136.66
     Nagaland  10.32 22.82 2.49 35.63 35.63
     Tripura   31.29 45.42 36.56 113.27 113.27
     TOTAL for CDP  1169.99 1928.44 3637.89 6736.32 6736.32

(B)  SGSY Projects   Assam,      1106.94 988.15
 1SGSY Project For Development Arunachal Pradesh,
 of Muga , Eri Culture &   Nagaland & Mizoram
 Mulberry
 Sericulture

(C) Externally Aided Projects

1. UNDP assisted Sub-Programme On  1.Andhra Pradesh 29.884 18.470 10.810 59.164 59.164
 Development Of Non-Mulberry  2.Assam   162.687 62.139 63.137 287.963 287.963
 Silks    3.Chattishgarh  17.340 33.151 22.025 72.516 72.516
     4.Bihar/Jharkhand 55.255 43.704 42.943 141.902 141.902
     5.Meghalaya  31.050 23.578 8.681 63.309 63.309
     6.Nagaland  12.068 5.588 8.552 26.208 26.208
     7.Orissa  66.162 37.643 15.606 119.411 119.411
     8.Uttaranchal  0.00 25.863 68.307 94.17 94.17
     9.West Bengal  58.425 62.926 30.130 151.481 151.481

2 SERI-2000   1.Andhra Pradesh  77.670 89.560 167.230 146.000
     2.Karnataka   215.860 34.340 250.200 204.960
     3.Tamil Nadu  47.430  98.250 145.680 142.074
     4.West Bengal  32.900 52.980 17.400 103.280 104.390

3 Project for Strengthening 1.Andhra Pradesh Under this project only technical assistance
 Extension System For Bivoltine 2. Karnataka is being provided by Japan International
 Sericulture   3.Tamil Nadu  Cooperation Agency (JICA), Japan.

4  Chattishgarh Sericulture  Chattishgarh  2848.00 905.00 513.00 4266.00 1332.00
 Project
5    Manipur Sericulture Project Manipur   - - - - -
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